training was also conducted over one day, which could not aid learning. 

ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING 
This programme entailed the training of PAPs or members of their households in 
catering, baking, soap making, hairdressing and others. One hundred and 

thirteen (113) of the PAPs that participated in this study observed that they were 
beneficiaries of this programme. 

However, 78% considered the programme to have been inadequately 
implemented while 22% said that it was adequately implemented. 

The major gaps that PAPs identified as regards this programme include: